selected for the study, as the researcher was 
familiar with the area, local language, history, 
values, and attitudes. Out of the five blocks two 
blocks viz. “Machkhowa” and “Bordoloni” block 
was selected based on cultural diversities. The 
two selected blocks comprise fifty-one (51) and 
two hundred and one (201) in-habitat villages 
respectively and only two villages were chosen 
randomly from each of the two blocks resulting in 
four (4) villages total. The selected villages with 
ethnic groups are Gohain Bilotia (Ahoms), 
Begenegora (Misings), Borbam Deori (Deoris)